
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS 

DWS POLICY STATEMENT NUMBER: PS 03-2015, 

Change 2 

Date: October 23, 2015 

 

 
Subject:  Local Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 

Workforce Development Program Year 2015 Adult and 

Dislocated Worker Fund Allocations Rescission  

From:       
 

 

      ________________________________________________ 
                          William H. Collins, Jr., Assistant Secretary for Workforce  

  
 
 
 

Purpose: 

 

To transmit Revised Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Program 

Year (PY) 2015 Local Area Allocations to Reflect Rescission.  

 

Background: The U.S. Department of Labor released Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 

Allotments for PY 2015 (July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2016) for Youth, Adult, and Dislocated 

Worker Activities in Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 29-14, 

Change 1.  The state allotments are based on funds appropriated to the U.S. Department 

of Labor by the United States Congress.   

 

This Policy reflects Congressional action contained in the short-term Continuing 

Appropriations Resolution, 2016, H.R. Resolution 719, enacted on September 30, 

2015, which requires the U.S. Employment and Training Administration to adjust 

downward the Fiscal Year 2016 “advance” funding levels (funding available October 

2015) for the WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker programs. 

  

The attached charts now reflect the rescission of funds of the October portions of the 

Program Year 2015 Local Area Adult and Dislocated Worker allocations. 

 

Also, included for convenience, is the original Chart for Youth allocations, which has 

remained unchanged.  

 

Action: The attached allocation charts are to be used for planning and operating local Program 

Year 2015 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act programs under the PY 2015 

Local Area Plans. Funds will be administered through the Workforce Information 

System Enterprise (WISE) system. 

 

Effective Date: Immediately 

 

Expiration: June 30, 2017 

 

Contact: Division Planner 

 

Attachments: PY 2015 WIOA Allocations for Adults, Dislocated Workers and Youth Funds 

 
 

Exp
ire

d



DWS WIOA Policy Statement PS: 03-2015, Change 2 
NC Division of Workforce Solutions 

October 2015 

 

Program Year 2015 WIOA Adult Allocations Reflecting Rescission (Fund 4020) 

Local Area LA # 

Adult Total 

Allocation 

(out of 

90.00% Total) 

Adult 

Program 

Allocation 

(90%) 

Adult Admin 

Allocation 

(10%) 

Adult Total 

July Allocation 

Adult July 

Program 

Allocation 

(90%) 

Adult July 

Admin 

Allocation 

(10%) 

Adult October 

Total 

Allocation 

Adult October 

Program 

Allocation 

(90%) 

Adult October 

Admin 

Allocation 

(10%) 

Cape Fear 33 $1,122,371 $1,010,134 $112,237 $93,983 $84,585 $9,398 $1,028,388 $925,549 $102,839 

Capital Area  34 $1,676,633 $1,508,970 $167,663 $140,395 $126,356 $14,039 $1,536,238 $1,382,614 $153,624 

Durham 35 $498,322 $448,490 $49,832 $41,728 $37,555 $4,173 $456,594 $410,935 $45,659 

Centralina 36 $1,747,412 $1,572,671 $174,741 $146,322 $131,690 $14,632 $1,601,090 $1,440,981 $160,109 

Charlotte/Meck 37 $2,319,201 $2,087,281 $231,920 $194,202 $174,782 $19,420 $2,124,999 $1,912,499 $212,500 

Davidson 39 $399,644 $359,680 $39,964 $33,465 $30,118 $3,347 $366,179 $329,561 $36,618 

Eastern Carolina 40 $1,367,442 $1,230,698 $136,744 $114,505 $103,054 $11,451 $1,252,937 $1,127,643 $125,294 

Gaston 41 $574,674 $517,207 $57,467 $48,121 $43,309 $4,812 $526,553 $473,898 $52,655 

Greensboro 42 $1,291,716 $1,162,544 $129,172 $108,164 $97,348 $10,816 $1,183,552 $1,065,197 $118,355 

Kerr Tar  43 $609,116 $548,204 $60,912 $56,302 $50,672 $5,630 $552,814 $497,533 $55,281 

Lumber River 44 $1,129,169 $1,016,252 $112,917 $94,553 $85,097 $9,456 $1,034,616 $931,154 $103,462 

Northwest Piedmont 47 $1,554,236 $1,398,812 $155,424 $124,849 $112,364 $12,485 $1,429,387 $1,286,448 $142,939 

Region C 48 $654,644 $589,180 $65,464 $54,817 $49,335 $5,482 $599,827 $539,844 $59,983 

High Country 49 $528,108 $475,297 $52,811 $44,222 $39,800 $4,422 $483,886 $435,497 $48,389 

Turning Point 51 $1,121,058 $1,008,952 $112,106 $93,873 $84,486 $9,387 $1,027,185 $924,466 $102,719 

Region Q 52 $811,377 $730,239 $81,138 $67,942 $61,148 $6,794 $743,435 $669,092 $74,343 

Regional Partnership 54 $1,049,682 $944,714 $104,968 $87,897 $79,107 $8,790 $961,785 $865,607 $96,178 

Southwestern 55 $480,984 $432,886 $48,098 $40,276 $36,248 $4,028 $440,708 $396,637 $44,071 

Western Piedmont 56 $888,472 $799,625 $88,847 $74,397 $66,957 $7,440 $814,075 $732,668 $81,407 

Northeastern 59 $523,527 $471,174 $52,353 $43,838 $39,454 $4,384 $479,689 $431,720 $47,969 

Triangle South 60 $708,456 $637,610 $70,846 $59,324 $53,392 $5,932 $649,132 $584,219 $64,913 

Mountain Area 61 $689,026 $620,123 $68,903 $57,697 $51,927 $5,770 $631,329 $568,196 $63,133 

Cumberland 62 $856,189 $770,570 $85,619 $71,694 $64,525 $7,169 $784,495 $706,046 $78,449 

Statewide Total $22,601,459 $20,341,313 $2,260,146 $1,892,566 $1,703,309 $189,257 $20,708,893 $18,638,004 $2,070,889 

Exp
ire

d



DWS WIOA Policy Statement PS 03-2015, Change 2 
NC Division of Workforce Solutions 

October 2015 

 

Program Year 2015 WIOA Dislocated Worker Allocations Reflecting Rescission (Fund 4030) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Local Area LA # 

DW Total 

Allocation 

(out of 

65.00% Total) 

DW Program 

Allocation 

(90%) 

DW Admin 

Allocation 

(10%) 

DW Total July 

Allocation 

DW July 

Program 

Allocation 

(90%) 

DW July 

Admin 

Allocation 

(10%) 

DW October 

Total 

Allocation 

DW October 

Program 

Allocation 

(90%) 

DW October 

Admin 

Allocation 

(10%) 

Cape Fear 33 $981,456 $883,310 $98,146 $150,998 $135,898 $15,100 $830,458 $747,412 $83,046 

Capital Area  34 $1,871,420 $1,684,278 $187,142 $287,919 $259,127 $28,792 $1,583,501 $1,425,151 $158,350 

Durham 35 $481,446 $433,301 $48,145 $74,071 $66,664 $7,407 $407,375 $366,637 $40,738 

Centralina 36 $1,668,898 $1,502,008 $166,890 $256,761 $231,085 $25,676 $1,412,137 $1,270,923 $141,214 

Charlotte/Meck 37 $2,379,379 $2,141,441 $237,938 $366,069 $329,462 $36,607 $2,013,310 $1,811,979 $201,331 

Davidson 39 $353,331 $317,998 $35,333 $54,360 $48,924 $5,436 $298,971 $269,074 $29,897 

Eastern Carolina 40 $1,177,177 $1,059,459 $117,718 $181,110 $162,999 $18,111 $996,067 $896,460 $99,607 

Gaston 41 $488,200 $439,380 $48,820 $75,110 $67,599 $7,511 $413,090 $371,781 $41,309 

Greensboro 42 $1,205,022 $1,084,520 $120,502 $185,393 $166,854 $18,539 $1,019,629 $917,666 $101,963 

Kerr Tar  43 $526,889 $474,200 $52,689 $87,153 $78,438 $8,715 $439,736 $395,762 $43,974 

Lumber River 44 $911,107 $819,996 $91,111 $140,174 $126,157 $14,017 $770,933 $693,840 $77,093 

Northwest Piedmont 47 $1,366,828 $1,230,145 $136,683 $204,197 $183,777 $20,420 $1,162,631 $1,046,368 $116,263 

Region C 48 $526,669 $474,002 $52,667 $81,028 $72,926 $8,102 $445,641 $401,077 $44,564 

High Country 49 $386,852 $348,167 $38,685 $59,518 $53,566 $5,952 $327,334 $294,601 $32,733 

Turning Point 51 $1,029,560 $926,604 $102,956 $158,399 $142,559 $15,840 $871,161 $784,045 $87,116 

Region Q 52 $656,281 $590,653 $65,628 $100,969 $90,872 $10,097 $555,312 $499,781 $55,531 

Regional Partnership 54 $940,932 $846,839 $94,093 $144,763 $130,287 $14,476 $796,169 $716,552 $79,617 

Southwestern 55 $384,319 $345,887 $38,432 $59,128 $53,215 $5,913 $325,191 $292,672 $32,519 

Western Piedmont 56 $735,023 $661,521 $73,502 $113,084 $101,775 $11,309 $621,939 $559,745 $62,194 

Northeastern 59 $470,729 $423,656 $47,073 $72,422 $65,180 $7,242 $398,307 $358,476 $39,831 

Triangle South 60 $639,313 $575,382 $63,931 $98,359 $88,523 $9,836 $540,954 $486,859 $54,095 

Mountain Area 61 $547,421 $492,679 $54,742 $84,221 $75,799 $8,422 $463,200 $416,880 $46,320 

Cumberland 62 $838,582 $754,724 $83,858 $129,016 $116,114 $12,902 $709,566 $638,609 $70,957 

Statewide Total $20,566,834 $18,510,150 $2,056,684 $3,164,222 $2,847,800 $316,422 $17,402,612 $15,662,350 $1,740,262 

Exp
ire

d



 

 
DWS WIOA Policy Statement PS 03-2015, Change 2 

NC Division of Workforce Solutions 
October 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PY 2015 Youth Allocations 

Local Area 
LA 

# 

Youth Total 

Allocation 

Youth 

Program 

Allocation 

(90%) 

Youth Admin 

Allocation 

(10%) 

Cape Fear 33 $1,192,064 $1,072,858 $119,206 

Capital Area 34 $1,824,102 $1,641,692 $182,410 

Durham 35 $565,993 $509,394 $56,599 

Centralina 36 $1,694,597 $1,525,137 $169,460 

Charlotte/Mecklenburg 37 $2,537,750 $2,283,975 $253,775 

Davidson 39 $388,631 $349,768 $38,863 

Eastern Carolina 40 $1,319,339 $1,187,405 $131,934 

Gaston 41 $585,376 $526,838 $58,538 

Greensboro 42 $1,465,870 $1,319,283 $146,587 

Kerr Tar 43 $611,321 $550,189 $61,132 

Lumber River 44 $1,155,155 $1,039,639 $115,516 

Northwest Piedmont 47 $1,559,982 $1,403,984 $155,998 

Region C 48 $616,725 $555,052 $61,673 

High Country 49 $602,406 $542,165 $60,241 

Turning Point 51 $1,154,380 $1,038,942 $115,438 

Region Q 52 $982,544 $884,290 $98,254 

Regional Partnership 54 $1,229,631 $1,106,668 $122,963 

Southwestern 55 $491,229 $442,106 $49,123 

Western Piedmont 56 $904,872 $814,385 $90,487 

Northeastern 59 $504,705 $454,234 $50,471 

Triangle South 60 $674,646 $607,182 $67,464 

Mountain Area 61 $696,445 $626,801 $69,644 

Cumberland 62 $954,686 $859,217 $95,469 

Statewide Total $23,712,449 $21,341,204 $2,371,245 

Exp
ire

d




